
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010536-2024 

Contract

SBC 1023 Provision of cycle hire scheme

Stevenage Borough Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-010536

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-040daa  

Published 2 April 2024, 11:38am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Stevenage Borough Council

Daneshill House, Danestreet,

Stevenage

SG1 1HN

Contact

Corporate Procurement

Email

procurement@stevenage.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1438242775

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010536-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010536-2024
mailto:procurement@stevenage.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.stevenage.gov.uk

Buyer's address

www.supplyhertfordshire.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

SBC 1023 Provision of cycle hire scheme

Reference number

CCD01208

II.1.2) Main CPV code

50111100 - Vehicle-fleet management services

http://www.stevenage.gov.uk
http://www.supplyhertfordshire.uk


Page 3 to 7

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

 Provision of a Cycle hire schemeThe Contract requires a provider with a long and successful
track record in working with Local Authorities or other organisations in the UK public
delivering cycle hire schemes. Stevenage expects the scheme will initially require a minimum
of 220 cycles (including minimum of 50% e-bikes) for the commencement of the scheme
with at least 45 docking stations. Stevenage's preference is that the bikes be predominantly
physically ‘docked’, whether through stands, traditional physical docking infrastructure or
integration with existing street furniture.Depending on the success of the scheme and
availability of funding, it may be extended and/or expanded into other areas of the Borough
and adjoining areas.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £845,854

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

50111100 - Vehicle-fleet management services

34430000 - Bicycles

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The estimated total value of the Contract is stated in II.1.5) of this notice and is for the initial
term inclusive of the approximate value for extensions. Please note that the contract
requirements will be subject to available financial resources, supplier performance and



Page 4 to 7

flexibility to meet changing demands.Organisations should be aware that due to the nature
of the Services provided, any Contract formed as a result of this procurement process shall
be executed as a deed. Organisations should seek independent legal advice on the
implications of this prior to submitting their bid, where appropriate.The Council is seeking a
provider with a long and successful track record in working with Local Authorities or other
organisations in the UK public delivering cycle hire schemes. Stevenage expects the scheme
will initially require a minimum of 220 cycles (including minimum of 50% e-bikes) for the
commencement of the scheme with at least 45 docking stations. Stevenage's preference is
that the bikes be predominantly physically ‘docked’, whether through stands, traditional
physical docking infrastructure or integration with existing street furniture.The scheme will
run for an initial trial period of 4 years in Stevenage with a potential to extend for a further 2
years as 2 x 1-year extensions. Depending on the success of the scheme and availability of
funding, it may be extended and/or expanded into other areas of the Borough and adjoining
areas.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

extension option of 1 year

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-031014

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

CCD01208

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

12 March 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

/Notice/031014-2023


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

SMIDSY Ltd. (t/a Beryl)

London

EC2A 4PS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

National registration number

7831245

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £900,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £845,854



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court 

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-24T02:55:33+0100
	TCPDF




